the construction of the LNG Bottling Station. By the end of September 2021, GUPL had
obtained all licences and certifications for its LNG Bottling Station and had since commenced
operations to provide LNG distribution solutions, initially on a small scale, to its customers in
the industrial and commercial sectors in Singapore.

As a result, the audited financial results of GUPL for the last 3 financial years had shown no
revenue but annual losses of between S$0.8 million and S$1.3 million. The latest unaudited
management accounts of GUPL for 9M2021 also reported a loss of S$1.3 million.

4.2.2 Financial position of GUPL

A summary of the financial positions of GUPL as at 31 December 2020 and 30 September 2021
based on the audited financial statements of GUPL for FYDec2020 and unaudited management
accounts of GUPL for 9M2021 is set out below. In addition, GUPL had provided the Company
with a pro forma financial position of GUPL as at 30 September 2021 after taking into
consideration the Capitalisation in November 2021 as mentioned in Section 4.1 above.

S$

Audited
as at 31 December

2020

Unaudited
as at 30 September

2021

Pro forma
as at 30 September

2021

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  3,251,491 3,333,586 3,333,586
Investment in subsidiary 5,100 - -

3,256,591 3,333,586 3,333,586

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 374,699 323,779 323,779

B-16

APPENDIX B
IFA LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD.PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. B-16

S$

Audited
as at 31 December

2020

Unaudited
as at 30 September

2021

Pro forma
as at 30 September

2021

Cash and bank balances 302,363 194,806 194,806
677,062 518,585 518,585

Total assets 3,933,653 3,852,171 3,852,171

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 361,238 361,238 361,238
Borrowing 500,000 500,000 500,000
Provision 216,296 224,813 224,813

1,077,534 1,086,051 1,086,051

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,924,833 5,278,766 264,770
Lease liability  460,584 312,847 312,847

4,385,417 5,591,613 577,617

Total liabilities  5,462,951 6,677,664 1,663,668

Net (liabilities) / assets  (1,529,298) (2,825,493) 2,188,503

Equity
Share capital 1,923,299 1,923,299 6,937,295
Accumulated losses  (3,452,597) (4,748,792) (4,748,792)
Total equity (1,529,298) (2,825,493) 2,188,503

Source: As provided by the Company

The main assets of GUPL are its property, plant and equipment of S$3.3 million which are in
relation to the construction of the LNG Bottling Station.

The main liabilities of GUPL are (a) the non-current borrowing of S$500,000 and (b) current
trade and other payables which had changed significantly post 30 September 2021 as a result
of the Capitalisation, as follows:

(a) the non-current borrowing of S$500,000 is in relation to the investment amount funded
by the Company to GUPL to construct the LNG Bottling Station as mentioned in Section
3.5 of this Letter; and

[…]

The shareholders of GUPL and their shareholding interests in GUPL before and after
Completion (assuming Conversion of the Loan) will be as follows:

Before Completion After Completion

No. of GUPL Shares % No. of GUPL Shares %

GHPL 6,937,294 100.00 3,084,783 40.84

Company - - 3,852,511 51.00

Investor - - 616,648 8.16

Total 6,937,294 100.00 7,553,942 100.00

Enlarged Company

Following the Conversion as described above, the Post-Money Valuation of GUPL will become
S$24.5 million (comprising the sum of S$22.5 million and S$2 million).

B-21

APPENDIX B
IFA LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD.PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. B-21

The Sale Shares, comprising 3,852,511 GUPL Shares, at S$3.24334 for each GUPL, would
amount to approximately S$12,495,000. This is equivalent to 51% of the Post-Money Valuation
of GUPL, being 51% of S$24.5 million.

Accordingly, the Company will allot and issue 409,672,131 Consideration Shares to GHPL at
the Issue Price of S$0.0305 each, in satisfaction of the Purchase Consideration.

The shareholding interests of the Lim Concert Party Group in the Company before and after
the Proposed Acquisition will be as follows:

Before Completion After Completion

No. of P5 Shares % No. of P5 Shares %

Mr Lim 163,699,808 23.74 163,699,808 14.89

GHPL - - 409,672,131 37.27

Lim Concert Party Group 163,699,808 23.74 573,371,939 52.16

Other Shareholders 525,824,635 76.26 525,824,635 47.84

Total 689,524,443 100.00 1,099,196,574 100.00

Upon Completion, GUPL will become a 51%-owned subsidiary of the Group.

5.3 Conditions precedent

The Proposed Acquisition is conditional upon the satisfaction of various conditions precedent
as set out in Section 2.3.3 of the Circular, including the following:

(a) the grant of the Whitewash Waiver by the SIC for the Lim Concert Party Group;

(b) approval of Shareholders at the EGM for (i) the Proposed Acquisition under 3 separate
ordinary resolutions pertaining to the Proposed Acquisition as a major transaction under
Chapter 10 of the Catalist Rules, Proposed Acquisition (including the SHA) as an IPT

[…]

The Issue Price of S$0.0305 for each Consideration Share represents a significant premium of
73.3% and 83.7% above the NAV and NTA per P5 Share as at 30 September 2021 respectively.

B-29

APPENDIX B
IFA LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD.PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. B-29

7.5 The Proposed Whitewash Resolution and the dilution impact of the Consideration
Shares on the Independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 689,524,443 outstanding P5 Shares. The
Proposed Acquisition will result in the issuance of 409,672,131 Consideration Shares,
representing 59.41% of the existing number of issued P5 Shares and 37.27% of the enlarged
number of 1,099,196,574 P5 Shares.

On the assumption that the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution are
approved by Shareholders at the EGM, as set out in Section 5.2 of this Letter, the issuance of
the Consideration Shares will significantly increase the shareholding interest of the Lim Concert
Party Group in the Company, and as a result, dilute the remaining Shareholders’ interests in
the Company, as set out in the table below:

Before Completion After Completion

No. of P5 Shares % No. of P5 Shares %

Mr Lim 163,699,808 23.74 163,699,808 14.89

GHPL - - 409,672,131 37.27

Lim Concert Party Group 163,699,808 23.74 573,371,939 52.16

Other Shareholders 525,824,635 76.26 525,824,635 47.84

Total 689,524,443 100.00 1,099,196,574 100.00

Our observations

(a) Mr Lim is presently the single largest and the controlling Shareholder, holding a direct
shareholding interest of 23.74% in the Company. He is the Executive Director and CEO
of the Company, and his spouse, Ms Leow is also an Executive Director of the Company.
Ms Leow does not have any shareholding interest in the Company. Post-Completion, Mr
Lim’s existing direct shareholding interest will be diluted to 14.89% of the Enlarged P5
Shares;

(b) GHPL presently does not own any P5 Shares. The issuance of 409,672,131
Consideration Shares to GHPL in satisfaction of the Purchase Consideration will result